File No. 100621 Committee [tem No. 15

Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and Oversight Date June 18,2010

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance ,

Legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report
lLegislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU .

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

O
O

EREEEEE N

ju
m

(Use back side if additional space is needed)

Armendrnent No. 4 fo the MOU, Municipal Txecutives Assoe.

OIS
OOO0O0”

Completed by:_Alisa Somera Date_June 11, 2010

Completed by: Date

- An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file.






—

s SR (= SN« - SRR N R o) SR & 1 S S O I AV

_ Substituted
FiLF NO. 100621 05/27/2010 ORDINANCE NO.

[Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment No. 4 - Municipal Executives' Association]

Ordinance adopting and implementing Amendment No. 4 to the 2006-2011
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the
Municipal Executives' Association by extending the term of the parties’ Agreement
through June 30, 2012, and by implementing specified terms and conditions of

employment for FYs 2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

NOTE: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman,
deletions are strike-through-italics-Times New-Roman.
Board amendment additions are double-underlined;
Board amendment deletions are s:tnketh{eugh—ne;me{

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements Amendment #4
amending the 2006-2011 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of

San Francisco and the Municipal Executives' Association by extending the term of the parties’

Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by implementing specified terms and éonditidés of _'f?'f‘- .

{ ¥

employment for fiscal years 2010-2011 and 2011-2012.

i i
H -
§

Ly
el

i - -
Amendment No. 4 to the Memorandum of Understanding so implemen{ed is @n file in

[t
o

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 100621.

APPROVED ASTO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

oy Lhsbel) d Ledoe,

ELIZABETH S. SALVESON
Chiet Labor Atforney

Mayor Newsom Fage 1
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 0512712010

IAsharelerdbarg2010ordinancesimea 2005-2011 smend ¥4 grdinance doc

s ”

PP Y
S YA L



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

AND

THE MUNICIPAL EXECUTIVES ASSOCIATION

JULY 1, 2006 - JUNE 30, 2012




AMENDMENT No. 4
TO THE 2006-2012 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
. o AND :
MUNICIPAL EXECUTIVES’ ASSOCIATION

The parties hereby amend and extend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

ngge Emnloveel Unmn.Log_al 1&;1 San Frmgm..llm
Embanﬂn_Qiﬁ_anA&sggangn. Onmt_me Enmm_s_lgma!_llmgg No. 3 of th_
n L il :
italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language

struck-out—italics = existing language prior section struek-out = removed language

Page 1 of 12 LASHARE\ERDBarg20 10MEAMOUMEA Misc. 6-12 Amendment #4-2.doc




italics = moved existing language

bold, double underline = new language

strick-out—italies = existing language prior section struck-out = removed language

Page 2 of 12

LASHARE\ERD\Barg201 WMEAMOIUNMEA Misc. 6-12 Amendment #4-2.doc




Fund revenue for Fiscal Year 2010-11 that was not contemplated in

e adopted t ar, an ich is not @

a in_addition ¢ a under_Secti . above.

(3) The Anﬁ_u_al;s_ala

a _
adopted budget includes mid- Ts duri iscal Year 2010-
ased jti thorized in the ich were included

the Mavor’s proposed budget, in which case such la s may al

italics = moved existing language : bold, double underline = new language
strnck-out—italies = existing language prior section straekout = removed language

Page ‘3 of 12 LASHARE\ERMBarg201 OWEAWOUWEA Misc. 6-12 Amendinent #4-2.doc




italics = moved existing language

bold, deuble underline = new language

struek-owt-italies = existing language prior sectmn straek-out = removed language

Page 4 of 12

LASHARE\ERDABarg20 { OWEAMOUWMEA. Misc. 6-12 Amendment #4-2.doc




E

ILF. Advance Notice to MEA on Personal Service Contracts

67a. At thg g’me the City i e uest for Proposals (“RFP”)[Reggggj; i'g
(Jua JUAIICALIONS | Rk ... QU LI1ITEY ) :
e _Department e m:ces and[or the g:m! Se ;:t_fce
whichever Qccgrs first, the a t ‘ anv. nal s m; es
il ] O bl _Lil X 3.1 ALH1 1

e Ci h - e availa le or | any gd l} nerﬁmt backgrou_nd'
and/or documentation xei‘an t ice conte ated tracted
6c.
7d.
67e. foin I b N s.1he
igint labor management __committee - on nmgml _service _ and
ate Hse Qf { lgvg! Service cla§§ Ilcahgng '
italics = moved existing language _ bold, double underline = new language

struck-out—italies = existing language prior section struek-out = removed language

Page 5 of 12 LASHARE\ERD\Barg2 0l OMEAMOUNMEA Misc. 6-12 Amendment #4-2.doc




LA, Wages

. 86.  For Fiscal Years 2008-2009 and 2009-2010, “new plan” employees (i.e., employees who
became members in SFERS on or after November 2, 1976) and employees who are
members in PERS shall be required to contribute the value of five (5} unpaid furlough
days for each of those fiscal years, the implementation of which will occur through

- uniform payroll smoothing over the two fiscal years. Such uniform payroll smoothing
shall cease effective close of business June 30, 2010. -

italics = moved existing language ' . bold, double underline = new language
struck-out-italies = existing language prior section struek-ont = removed language

Page 6 of 12 ' LASHARE\ERD\Barg2tH OWEAMOUMEA Misc. 6-12 Amendment #4-2.doc




87e. However, In the event the Cify’s Fiscal Year 2011-12 Joint Report, issued on or

about Marc rajects the General d deficit in Fiscal r -12 to
be less than $261 million, e ee contributions for fiscal vear 2011-2 ali be

ted to reflect the value of the urlough davs described

89.  Effective close of business June 30, 2012 2011, represented employees shall receive a
2.0% increase to base wages reﬂecting the expiration of the Pay for Performance
Program and the ongoing value of the conversion of the 0.5% B and C Range meonies
allocated in FY08-09 butM@E_%J_M_i_l_te:d to base wages. not-expendedforthepost-
appem%meﬂﬁadjﬁs&ﬁeﬁ%emmmeeéese&beém—paf&gmph%&eﬁth%eﬁ%

III.B; Pay for Performance
Fiscal Year 2006-2007

90. 'In recognition of the impact of the employee retirement contribution paynient on MEA
represented employees, the overall City fiscal condition and the extracrdinary demands
placed on the City’s managers during the unprecedented fiscal crisis during fiscal years
2003-2004 through 2005-2006, and that no MEA represented employee was paid at the
3% pay for performance level provided by the MOU for each applicable year, during
fiscal year 2006-2007, employees appointed to a MEA represented classification on or
before December 31, 2005 who continue to be employed in an MEA represented
classification through June 30, 2006, shall receive a 2% payment on a biweekly basis
beginning July 1, 2006.

Fiscal Years 2007-2008. 2008-2009, and-2009-2010, 2010-2011, and 2011-2012

91. ' In fiscal year 2007-2008, by the first pay period on or after October 1% 2007, MEA
represented employees shall be eligible to receive a 1.5% lump sum payment based on

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new langnage
struck-out—italies = existing language prior section struekout = removed language

Page 7 of 12 . LASHARE\ERD\Barg201 OWEAMOUWMEA Mise. 6-12 Amendment #4-2.doc




base wages earned in a represented classification in fiscal yéar 2006-2007 subjéc_t to the
eligibility requirements described below.

92. In fiscal year 2008-2009, by the first pay period on or after October 1% 2008, MEA
represented employees shall be eligible to receive a 1.5% lump sum payment based on
base wages earned in a represented classification in fiscal year 2007-2008 subject to the
eligibility requirements described below.

IILD. Supervisory Differential Adjustment

113. 6.  The adjustment of the compensation of the supervisor shall be 5% over the
compensanon exclusive of extra pay, of the emp}oyee superwsed Mw

italics = moved existing language bold, double underiine = new language
struck-out-italics = existing language prior section straek-out = removed language

Page 8 of 12 LASHARE\ERD\Barg201 AMEAWMOTAMEA. Misc. 6-12 Amendment #4-2.doc




II.R. Holidays

179. - Five (5) additional floating days off to be taken on days selected by the employee subject
to prior scheduling approval of the appointing officer. Floating holidays may be taken in
hourly increments up fo and indluding the number of hours contained in the employee’s

- regular shift. Employe'es (both full-time and part-time) must complete six (6) months
continuous service to establish initial eligibility for the floating days off. Employees
hired on an as-needed, part-time, intermittent or seasonal basis shall not receive the
additional floating days off. Floating holidays received in one fiscal year but not used
may be carried forward to the next succeeding fiscal year. The number of floating -
holidays carried forward to a succeedmg fiscal year may not exceed the total number of
floating holidays received in the previous fiscal year. No compensatlon of any kind shall
be earned or granted for floating days off not taken.

180.  For Fiscal Years 2008-2009 and 2009»2010, “new plan” employees (i.e., employees who
became members in SFERS on or after November 2, 1976) and employees that are
members in PERS shall receive an additional five (5) floating holidays for a total of ten

© (10) floating holidays for each of those fiscal years. Notwithstanding the paragraph
above, for Fiscal Years 2008-2009 through 2012-2013, any unused floating holidays for
“new plan” employees and employees who are members in PERS may be carried over to
the next succeeding year, but at no time shall an employee accumulate more than twenty
(20) floating holidays (including floating holidays awarded in a particular year) during
this period.

dagg ggg_: egu;va!enﬂ for the vear is rg_d,ug_ed by onmmm nrovxsmnimm

above, the pumber of additional floating holida _be ced in

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language
strvek-owttalies = existing language prior section struck-eut = removed language

Page 9 of 12 LASHARE\ERD\Barg2010\MEAWMOUWMEA. Misc, 6-12 Amendment #4-2 doc




181.

IILX. Management Compensationsl’ackage

215. For Fiscal Years 2006-2007, 2007-2008, 2008-2009, and 2009-2010, and 2010-11, and
2011-12 the City shall contribute the greater amount of $225 per month or 75% of the
‘dependent rate charged to employees for Kaiser coverage at the dependent plus two or
more level, including any additional charges assessed to Health Service System members
by vote of the Health Services Board.

| italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language
straek-ent-italies = existing language prior section straelout = removed language

Page 10 0of 12 : LASHARE\ERD\Barg20 1 WEAWOIURMEA Misc. 6-12 Amendment #4-2.doc




[L.CC. Management Classificatiotﬂﬂompensaﬁon Plan

249, For fiscal - yea:r 2008-2009, the Adjustment Committee shail not meet and no adjustments
shall be made. The half percent (0.5%) allocation for fiscal year 2008-2009 shall not be

expended except as descnbed in p&mﬁaph—&fl—e gagag;agg §2£ g!g_g s Any—e%hef

264b. Should employees. who retire nrmz to July 1 2013 msh_m_mm_mtw
r_emr__t_w th

. In K .
ha;ze tagen i" ive (5) floating hgj;ggvs durmg th@ F:nal Comneggatlm_u___gg,:&g

italics = moved existing language bold, double underline = new language
struck-out-itahies = existing language prior section struek-out = removed langiiage

Page llofl12 ‘ ) LASHARE\ERD\Barg201 WMEAWMOUMEA. Misc. 6-12 Améndment #4-2.dce




their e ment ept for floating holidays accrued before Jul t of the fiscal

year in question.

264c. ¢ parties a ree to a re~opener of the MOU i arch 2 the so Urpos
determining the applicatio etirement restorati or_an or_perfi ance
avout creditable to fiscal vear 2011-2012. -

V1.E. Duration of Agreement

277. This Agreement shall be effective July 1, 2006, and shall remain in full force and effect

through June 30, QQH 2012
FOR THE CITY | FOR THE UNION
Martin Gran : Date Rebe‘éca Rhme . Date
Employee Relations Director Municipal ’E?c:ec‘:utiVes'_’ Association
' “Wriekd Caliaban | Date

" Human Resources Director

' Approved As To Form:

W 544/@

“Elizabeth Salveson Date

Chief Labor Attorney,
City Attorney

italics = moved existing language bold, double underiine = new language
struck-out-italies = existing language prior section struek-out = removed language

Page 12 of 12 C:\Documents and Settings\groccano\Local Settings\Temp'notesFRF692\-4891 571.dac




